Plan transfers / curtailments
Employer contributions 3,554 3,647
Employee contributions 1,481 1,577
Benefits paid (13,436) (14,724)

Fair value of defined benefit assets - end of year $ 192,015 $ 210,126

The actual return on defined benefit assets net of administrative expense, for the year ended December 31,
2018 was a loss of $9,710 (2017 gain of $12,345).

Defined benefit plan expense is recognized in Operating expenses. Remeasurements in the defined benefit
plan are included in OCI. Operating expenses also include $1,691 (2017 $1,251) of employer contributions
related to the defined contribution component of the Plan.

Expected contributions (including both employer and employee amounts) to the Company’s defined benefit
pension plans for the year ending December 31, 2019 are approximately $4,909.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(in thousands of Canadian dollars except for per share amounts, shares authorized and outstanding and where otherwise stated)

Empire Life - Annual Report 2018

75

The Plan invests primarily in Empire Life segregated and mutual funds. The fair value of the underlying assets
of the funds and other investments are included in the following table:

As at December 31 2018 2017

Equity
Canadian $ 66,692 34% $ 86,127 41%
Foreign 41,367 22% 36,896 18%

Total equity 108,059 56% 123,023 59%

Debt
Canadian 61,171 32% 64,991 31%

Cash, cash equivalent, accruals 7,425 4% 5,399 3%
Mutual funds 7,400 4% 8,775 4%
Other 7,960 4% 7,938 3%
Total fair value of assets $ 192,015 100% $ 210,126 100%

Fair value is determined based on Level 1 inputs for equities and Level 2 inputs for debt.

The following weighted average assumptions were used in actuarial calculations:

Pension benefits
Other post-employment

benefits
As at December 31 2018 2017 2018 2017

Defined benefit obligation as at December 31:
Discount rate - defined benefit obligation 3.85% 3.6% 3.7% 3.5%
Discount rate - net interest 3.6% 4.0% 3.5% 3.8%
Rate of compensation increase 3.0% 3.0% n/a n/a

Assumed health care cost trend rates at December 31:
Initial health care cost trend rate n/a n/a 6.7% 7.0%
Cost trend rate declines to n/a n/a 4.0% 4.5%
Year ultimate health care cost trend rate is reached n/a n/a 2040 2026

Assumptions (in number of years) relating to future mortality, to determine the defined benefit obligation and the net
benefit cost for the defined benefit pension plans are as follows:

As at December 31 2018 2017

Males aged 65 at measurement date 21.89 21.72
Females aged 65 at measurement date 24.59 24.45
Males aged 40 at measurement date 23.76 23.61
Females aged 40 at measurement date 26.28 26.15

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(in thousands of Canadian dollars except for per share amounts, shares authorized and outstanding and where otherwise stated)

Empire Life - Annual Report 2018

76

The following table provides the sensitivity of the defined benefit pension and other post-employment benefit
obligations to changes in significant actuarial assumptions. For each sensitivity test, the impact of a
reasonably possible change in a single factor is shown with other assumptions left unchanged. In practice, this
is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated. When calculating the

[…]

Risk Officer reports quarterly to the Risk and Capital Committee of the Board on the nature and
value of the Company’s segregated fund guarantee liabilities, including capital requirements.

The following table summarizes the estimated potential impact on the Company of a change in
global equity markets. The Company uses a 10% increase or decrease in equity markets as a
reasonably possible change in equity markets. The Company has also disclosed the impact of a
20% increase or decrease in its equity market sensitivity. The amounts in the following table
include the effect of Empire Life’s general fund equity risk economic hedging program (described
above). For segregated fund guarantees the level of sensitivity is highly dependent on the level of
the stock market at the time of performing the estimate. If period end equity markets are high
relative to market levels at the time that segregated fund policies were issued, the sensitivity is
reduced. If period end equity markets are low relative to market levels at the time that segregated
fund policies were issued, the sensitivity is increased. The amounts shown below for segregated
fund guarantees represent the impact on shareholders’ net income.

As at December 31, 2018
10% Increase 10% Decrease 20% Increase 20% Decrease

Shareholders' net income (including segregated fund guarantees)* $ 16,371 $ (15,902) $ 34,749 $ (149,572)
Policyholders' net income $   nil $   nil $   nil $   nil
Shareholders' other comprehensive income $ 2,590 $ (2,590) $ 5,180 $ (5,180)
Policyholders' other comprehensive income $ 1,257 $ (1,257) $ 2,514 $ (2,514)

As at December 31, 2017
10% Increase 10% Decrease 20% Increase 20% Decrease

Shareholders' net income (including segregated fund guarantees)* $ 23,878 $ (22,351) $ 48,202 $ (74,015)
Policyholders' net income $   nil $   nil $   nil $   nil
Shareholders' other comprehensive income $ 2,278 $ (2,278) $ 4,556 $ (4,556)
Policyholders' other comprehensive income $ 1,892 $ (1,892) $ 3,784 $ (3,784)

*Includes the estimated impact on fee income net of trailer commissions after tax for a three
month period

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(in thousands of Canadian dollars except for per share amounts, shares authorized and outstanding and where otherwise stated)

Empire Life - Annual Report 2018

90

For the life insurance business, the Company’s policy is to use equity investments to cover a
portion of the estimated insurance liability cash flows of non-participating life and universal life
products beyond 20 years following the balance sheet date. The value of the liabilities supported